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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-59: Particular requirements for insect killers

FOREWORD

1) Thel International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization, Comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote interpational
co-gperation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields.)To this gnd and
in afldition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications; . Jechnical Reports,
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC'Publication(s)”). Their
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interestéd\in the subject ddalt with
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations|liaising
witH the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the.lnternational Organizdtion for
Stapdardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement(between the two organizations.

2) Thelformal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an interpational
congensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical Cofmmittee has representation from all
intefested IEC National Committees.

3) IEC| Publications have the form of recommendations for international’ use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made\to ensure that the technical content| of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible forthe way in which they are used or for any
mis|nterpretation by any end user.

4) In qrder to promote international uniformity, IEC Natignal Committees undertake to apply IEC Publ{cations
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between
any|IEC Publication and the corresponding national'enregional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter.

5) IEC]|itself does not provide any attestation of cenformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible [for any
seryices carried out by independent certification bodies.

6) Al
7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its-directors, employees, servants or agents including individual expdrts and
merthbers of its technical committee€s-and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
othgr damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal feg¢s) and
expenses arising out of the ‘publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any otler IEC
Publlications.

sers should ensure that they have the_latest edition of this publication.

8) Attgntion is drawn to the.Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicafions is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

9) Attgntion is drawn to‘the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of patent
rights. IEC shallqot be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

IEC 60335-2-59 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 61: Safety of household and
similaf electrical appliances. It is an International Standard.

This fourth edition cancels and replaces the third edition published in 2002, Amendment 1:2006
and Amendment 2:2009. This edition constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) the text has been aligned with IEC 60335-1:2020;
b) some notes have been converted to normative text or deleted (Clause 1, 11.8, 16.101, 23.5);

c) temperature rise limits for accessible surface have been added (Clause 11).
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

61/6378/FDIS 61/6428/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.

This cj’ocument was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and develo

accor
at ww
descri

A list
simila

This
preclu

NOTE

This A
that p

When
far as

relevgnt text in Part 1 is to be adapted.accordingly.

NOTE }
- sul

- unl
tho

- ad
NOTE

- re
—  teg

— nof

bed in

ance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available

w.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IE
bed in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

of all parts in the IEC 60335 series, published under the generaltitle Househo
 electrical appliances — Safety, can be found on the IEC website.

de it is used. It was established on the basis of the sixth“edition (2020) of that star

When “Part 1” is mentioned in this standard, it refers to |IEG,60335-1.

art 2 supplements or modifies the corresponding‘clauses in IEC 60335-1,soastoc
iblication into the IEC standard: Particular ¥fequirements for insect killers.

a particular subclause of Part 1 is not mentioned in this Part 2, that subclause app

"«

is reasonable. When this standard states “addition”, “modification” or “replaceme

The following numbering systeni.is used:
clauses, tables and figures that\are numbered starting from 101 are additional to those in Part 1;

ess notes are in a new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101, in
se in a replaced clause or subclause;

itional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc.
The following\print types are used:

huirements{in roman type;

t specifications: in italic type;

les<_in, small roman type.

C are

d and

Part 2 is to be used in conjunction with the latest edjtion” of IEC 60335-1 agd its
amengments unless that edition precludes it; in that case, the-latest edition that do

s not
dard.

bnvert

ies as
7 the

cluding

Words in bold in the text are defined in Clause 3. When a definition concerns an adjective, the adjective and the
associated noun are also in bold.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the

specif

ic document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn,

e replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.
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NOTE 4 The attention of National Committees is drawn to the fact that equipment manufacturers and testing
organizations may need a transitional period following publication of a new, amended or revised IEC publication in
which to make products in accordance with the new requirements and to equip themselves for conducting new or
revised tests.

It is the recommendation of the committee that the content of this publication be adopted for implementation nationally
not earlier than 12 months or later than 36 months from the date of publication.

The following differences exist in the countries indicated below.

— 6.1: Class 0 appliances for indoor use having a rated voltage not exceeding 150 V and class 0Ol appliances are
allowed (Japan).

— Clause 22: The high voltage has to be obtained from an isolating transformer (Japan).

—  Clguse22—Earthimgof thesecomdary circuitof the-tramsformer s otattowed(Japam):
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INTRODUCTION

It has been assumed in the drafting of this International Standard that the execution of its
provisions is entrusted to appropriately qualified and experienced persons.

Guidance documents concerning the application of the safety requirements for appliances can
be accessed via TC 61 supporting documents on the IEC website

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments

This information is given for the convenience of users of this International Standard and does

not c

as ele

use t

can he expected in practice and takes into account the way in which, electroma
phengmena can affect the safe operation of appliances.

This standard takes into account the requirements of IEC 60364 as far-as possible so tha

is compatibility with the wiring rules when the appliance is connected to the supply mains.

Howe

If an appliance within the scope of this standard also in€orporates functions that are cg

by an

far as| is reasonable. If applicable, the influence of“one function on the other is take
account.

When

NOTE
not ne

requirements.

This qtandard is a product family standard dealing with the safety of appliances and

prece

NOTE

applica

for the

An appliance\that complies with the text of this standard will not necessarily be conside

comp
have

This }andard recognizes the internationally accepted level of protection against hazardj

FRFR, 1 b 4l b " P ot n } !
IMoUItuiT a 1cpyiaCLCTITITITL TUT T TTUTTTITIatlve TCTAUTIT o staliuarlu.

trical, mechanical, thermal, fire and radiation of appliances when operated as in n
king into account the manufacturer's instructions. It also covers abnormahsituatiorn

er, national wiring rules may differ.

bther Part 2 of IEC 60335, the relevant Part 2 isfapplied to each function separate

I This means that the technical committees responsible for the Part 2 standards have determined t
essary to specify particular requirements for the appliance in question over and above the
jence over horizontal and generic standards covering the same subject.

P Horizontal publications, basic safety publications and group safety publications covering a hazard

EC 60335 series of standards.

such
ormal
s that

gnetic

there

vered
ly, as
n into

a Part 2 standard does not include additional requirements to cover hazards dealt with
in Part 1, Part 1 applies.

hat it is
peneral

takes

are not

ble since they hayve been taken into consideration when developing the general and particular requirements

red to
ind to

Iy with,the safety principles of the standard if, when examined and tested, it is fo
<Fther features that impair the level of safety covered by these requirements.

An appliance employing materials or having forms of construction differing from those detailed
in the requirements of this standard may be examined and tested according to the intent of the
requirements and, if found to be substantially equivalent, may be considered to comply with the

stand

NOTE

ard.

3 Standards dealing with non-safety aspects of household appliances are:

— |IEC standards published by TC 59 concerning methods of measuring performance;

— CISPR 11, CISPR 14-1 and relevant IEC 61000-3 series standards concerning electromagnetic emissions;

— CISPR 14-2 concerning electromagnetic immunity;

— |EC standards published by TC 111 concerning environmental matters.
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HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-59: Particular requirements for insect killers

1 Scope

This

[ause of Part 1 1s replaced by the following.

This plart of IEC 60335 deals with the safety of electric insect killers for household ‘and gimilar
purpoges, their rated voltage being not more than 250 V, including direct currentDC) su
appliahces and battery-operated appliances.

pplied

Applignces not intended for normal household use but that neverthelgss“can be a source of
dangdr to the public, such as appliances intended to be used by daymen in shops, i

indus

y and on farms, are within the scope of this standard.

As far|as is practicable, this standard deals with the common hazards presented by appli

that a

‘e encountered by all persons in and around the home) ' However, in general, it do

take ipto account

— persons (including children) whose

pr
— c¢h

Attent

physical, sensory or mental capabilities; or

lack of experience and knowledge
pvents them from using the appliance safely without supervision or instruction;
jldren playing with the appliance:

on is drawn to the fact that

n light

ances
Bs not

— fon appliances intended toJ)be used in vehicles or on board ships or aircraft, addjtional

re
— in
th

jluirements can be ngcessary;

many countries additional requirements are specified by the national health authg

This standard dges not apply to

— appliances that function by emitting vaporized chemicals;

— appliances emitting ultrasonic waves;

national authorities responsible for the protection of labour and similar authoritieg.

rities,

— appliances intended to be used in Iocations where special conditions prevail, such as the
presence of a corrosive or explosive atmosphere (dust, vapour or gas).

For appliances provided with discharge lamps or tungsten filament lamps, IEC 60598-1 also

applie

2 N

s as far as is reasonable.

ormative references

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

IEC 60068-2-52, Environmental testing — Part 2-52: Tests — Test Kb: Salt mist, cyclic (sodium
chloride solution)
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IEC 60584-1, Thermocouples — Part 1: EMF specifications and tolerances

3 Terms and definitions

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

3.1 Definitions relating to physical characteristics

3.1.9

Addition:

operation of the appliance under the following conditions:

— the¢ output circuit is short-circuited;

— the grids are separated by the maximum distance for maintaining an arc, the appliance|
oprated in cycles consisting of 1 s of operation followed by a rest period of.2 s;

- a

3.1.10

esistive load is connected between the grids and adjusted to obtain the maximum G

1

effectiive irradiance

irradis
3.5 1

3.5.1(0
insec

applia

nce of electromagnetic radiation weighted according to a spegcific action curve

Definitions relating to types of appliances

1
killer
nce that electrocutes insects by applying a voltage between two or more grids

4 General requirement

This cllause of Part 1 is applicable.

5 General conditions for the tests

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

5.101

5.102

6 C

For each test, the*most unfavourable condition specified in 3.1.9 is used.

Insect killers are tested as motor-operated appliances.

assification

being

urrent

This clause of Part T 1S applicable except as T0llOwsS.

6.1 Modification:

Insect killers shall be class | or class Il.

6.2 Addition:

Insect killers intended for outdoor use shall be at least IPX4.
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arking and instructions

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

7.1 Addition:

Appliances shall be marked with symbol IEC 60417-5036 (2002-10) or with the substance of

the fol

lowing:

DANGER: High voltage

Applid
lamp.

Applig
applia

W
lan

7.6 A

7.12

The in
use.

The in
in bar

The i
follow

WARN

nces provided wilh replaceable lamps shall be marked with the type reference

nces containing lamps that cannot be replaced without breaking or, (destroyin
nce shall be marked with the substance of the following:

ARNING: The lamps in this appliance cannot be replaced. Scrap the appliance wh

nps cease to operate.
\ddition:
[symbol IEC 60417-5036 (2002-10)] dangerous voltage
Addition:
structions shall state whether the appliance is for indoor use only or suitable for o

structions for appliances forlindoor use only shall state that they are not suitable f
s, stables and similar lo¢ations.

structions for appliances intended for outdoor use shall include the substance

ng:

IING: An electric shock hazard may exist if water from a garden hose is directed
insect killer.

When using extension cords, keep the socket-outlet away from moisture and
damage to the cord.

of the

g the

en the

itdoor

DI use

of the

at the

avoid

The i

structions - shall statg the stibstance -of tha fallowinag-:
St eHeRs—SsAaH-Statethe-sHbstahRce—-o+tHe8+oHoWHR G-

— the appliance is to be kept out of reach of children;

— the appliance is not to be used in locations where flammable vapour or explosive dust is
likely to exist.

The instructions shall give details concerning

— the method and frequency of cleaning, together with the precautions to be taken;

— precautions to be taken when replacing lamps and starters, if applicable.

If sym

bol IEC 60417-5036 (2002-10) is used, its meaning shall be explained.
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7.14 Addition:
The height of symbol IEC 60417-5036 (2002-10) shall be at least 10 mm.
The height of the lettering of the warning relating to high voltage shall be at least 3 mm.

Compliance is checked by measurement.

8 Protection against access to live parts

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
8.1.1 | Modification:

Test grobe 18 of IEC 61032 is not applied to appliances that according to the instructiohs are
requirpd to be mounted at a height exceeding 1,8 m above the floor.

Additipn:

When| the grid voltage is obtained from an isolating transformer, the test probe may|touch
earthgd parts of the secondary circuit.

9 Starting of motor-operated appliances

This clause of Part 1 is not applicable.

10 Ppwer input and current

This cllause of Part 1 is applicable.

11 Hpating
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
11.3 |Addition:

Wherg¢ the external accessible surfaces are suitably flat and access permits, then tHe test
probe|ofFigure 101 is used to measure the temperature rises of external accessible suffaces
specifijedvin Table 101. The probe is applied with a force of 4 N £ 1 N to the surface in guch a
way that the best possible contact between the probe and the surface is ensured. The
measurement is performed after a contact period of 30 s.

The probe may be held in place using a laboratory stand clamp or similar device. Any measuring
instrument giving the same results as the probe may be used.

11.7 Modification:

For appliances incorporating integral batteries or separable batteries not disconnected from
the appliance for charging purposes, the battery that has been fully discharged is charged for
1 h, while the appliance is operated performing its intended function as specified for normal
operation, if allowed by the construction of the appliance.

Addition:
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Appliances are operated until steady conditions are established.

11.8

Modification:

During the test, the temperature rises are monitored continuously and shall not exceed the
values shown in Table 3 and Table 101.

Addition:

The temperature rise of handles or grips of vents and air shutters shall not exceed the value

specified in Table 3 for surfaces of handles knobs_grips and similar parts which are held for

short

The tg

having an inclination of at least 60° to the horizontal and parts having a dianjeter les

10 mn

beriods only in normal use.

mperature rise of surfaces likely to collect dust or insects shall not exceed 60\K. Su

p are not considered likely to collect dust or insects.

Table 101 — Maximum temperature rises for specified external
accessible surfaces under normal operating conditions

rfaces
5 than

Surface Temperature‘rise of external accessible syrfaces 2
K

Bare mefgl 42

Coated njetal ° 49

Glass anfl ceramic 56

Plastic afpd plastic coating > 0,4 mm © ¢ 62

NOTE 101 The temperature rise limits of knobs, gripsi)\keyboards, keypads and similar parts are specified in[Table 3.

a8  Templerature rises on surfaces that are inaccessible to a 75 mm diameter probe having a hemispherical end, applied
with g force not exceeding 1 N are not measured.

b Metalis considered coated when a coatitig having a minimum thickness of 90 um made of enamel or non-suljstantially
plastip coating is used.

¢ The temperature rise limit of plastic also applies for plastic material having a metal finish of thickness [ess than
0,1 mm.

4 Wherl the thickness of thé plastic coating does not exceed 0,4 mm, the temperature rise limits of coated |metal for
undeflying metal apply lorjthe temperature rise limits for glass or ceramic material for underlying glass of ceramic

mate

ial apply.

12 C

harging of metal-ion batteries

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

13 Leakage current and electric strength at operating temperature

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

14 Transient overvoltages

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable.
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15 M

This ¢

15.1

Water

oisture resistance
lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
Addition:

on the grids is ignored.

16 Leakage current and electric strength

This ¢
16.10
Comp

Twice
a sinu

The d
- 60

- 120 x

NOTE

A ma
creati

appro

There

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
| The transformer shall have adequate internal insulation.
iance is checked by the following test.

the working voltage is induced in the secondary winding of the transformer by ap
soidal voltage having a frequency higher than rated frequency,to the primary tern

iration of the test is

s, for frequencies up to twice the rated frequency;,or

rated frequency
test frequency

s, with a minimum of 15 s; for higher frequencies.

The frequency of the test voltage is higher than thé’rated frequency to avoid excessive excitation c|

imum of one-third of the test voltage is applied and is then rapidly increased W
g transients. At the end of the test, the voltage is decreased in a similar man
ximately one-third of its full value before switching off.

shall be no breakdown between windings or between adjacent turns of the same wi

17 Operload protection of transformers and associated circuits

This d

18 E

lause of Partil .is applicable.

hdurance

plying
inals.

Lrrent.

ithout
her to

hding.

This d

lause of Part 1 is not applicable.

19 A

This ¢

bnormal operation

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

20 Stability and mechanical hazards

This ¢

20.2

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Modification:
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Test probe 18 of IEC 61032 is not applied to appliances that according to the instructions are
required to be mounted at a height exceeding 1,8 m above the floor.

21 M

This ¢

echanical strength

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

22 Construction

This ¢

22.6

Drain

22.10
conng

Comp
10 N.

22.10
the trg

Comp

22.10
the gr

Comp
The a
after ¢

appre

The v

22.10

ause of Part 1.is applihahln nym:lr_\’r as follows
Addition:
holes shall be at least 5 mm in diameter or 20 mm?2 in area with a width g at least

cted in the input circuit and located to prevent unintentional operation.

iance is checked by inspection and by applying test probe,B-of IEC 61032 with a fqg

nsformer connected to accessible parts, shalllhave the lowest bar connected to ¢

iance is checked by inspection.

ds during user maintenance.
iance is checked by the following test.

bpliance is supplied at rated voltage. It is then disconnected from the supply mair
isconnection, the vaoltage between the grids is measured with an instrument that do
Ciably affect the value to be measured.

bitage shall not-exceed 34 V.

il Thesshort-circuit current of the output circuit shall not be excessive.

B mm.

| Interlock switches that prevent access to live parts during user maintenance shall be

rce of

P Appliances having grids in the form of horizontal bars, and one pole of the oufput of

arth.

B Appliances shall be constructed seithat there is no risk of electric shock when todiching

s.1s
es not

Comp

iarice is checked by the following test.

The appliance is supplied at rated voltage. The short-circuit current is measured between both
grids and between each grid and earth.

The current shall not exceed 10 mA.

23 Internal wiring

This ¢

23.5

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:
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For circuits having a voltage over 1 000 V, the test voltage is (ﬁU+750) V and is applied for

1 min

where U is the peak value of the working voltage.

24 Components

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

2413

Interlqck—switctresare operated— 1+ 6006-times:

24.2 |Addition:

Applignces for indoor use only may be fitted with switches in flexible cords.

24.101 Interlock switches that prevent access to live parts during user_maintenance s

— digconnect all poles, unless the secondary circuit is supplied through an isq
trT;sformer;

— halve a contact separation that provides full disconnection. in‘accordance with IEC 61

Compliance is checked by inspection.

25 Spupply connection and external flexible cords

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as*follows.

25.7 |Addition:

Supply cords of appliances intended for outdoor use, and of appliances having a lamp e

ultra-\
polych

26T

This d

27 P

Addition:

PaV-V\

iolet radiation, shall be\polychloroprene sheathed and not be lighter than or
loroprene sheathed cord’/(code designation 60245 IEC 57).

brminals for external conductors

lause of Part'1 is applicable.

rovision for earthing

hall

lating

D58-1.

hitting
dinary

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

28 Screws and connections

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

29 Clearances, creepage distances and solid insulation

This ¢

29.2

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:
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The microenvironment is pollution degree 3 unless the insulation is enclosed or located so that
it is unlikely to be exposed to pollution during normal use of the appliance.

30 Resistance to heat, fire and tracking
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
30.2.2 Not applicable.

30.101 Parts of non-metallic material enclosing or supporting the grids, and non-metallic trays
intended 1o collect Insects, shall be resisiant to fire. This also applies to paris within 30 mm
abovel the tray.

Printefd boards in the output circuit having a surface area exceeding 25 cm? sHall-be registant
to fire| unless they are contained in a metal enclosure.

Compliance is checked by the needle-flame test of Annex E.

The ngedle-flame test is not carried out on parts of material classified as V-0 or V-1 accprding
to IEQ 60695-11-10, provided that the sample tested was not thicker than the relevant part.

31 Rpsistance to rusting
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:
Additipn:

For appliances intended for outdoor use, compliance is checked by the salt mist fest of
IEC 60068-2-52, test method 2 being applicable.

Beforé¢ the test, coatings are scratched by means of a hardened steel pin, the end of whi¢h has
the fofm of a cone with an angle'of 40°. Its tip is rounded with a radius of 0,25 mm = 0,0 mm.
The pfn is loaded so that the force exerted along its axis is 10 N £ 0,5 N. The scratchgs are
made |by drawing the pin<along the surface of the coating at a speed of approximately 20 fnm/s.
Five scratches are made)at least 5 mm apart and at least 5 mm from the edges.

After the test, the appliance shall not have deteriorated to such an extent that compliange with
this standard,cin‘particular with Clause 8 and Clause 27, is impaired. The coating shall hot be
brokeh and-shall not have loosened from the metal surface.

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
Addition:

For appliances incorporating lamps emitting UV radiation, compliance is checked by the
following test.

The appliance is supplied at rated voltage and operated under normal operation. The
irradiance is measured at a distance of 1 m, the measuring instrument being positioned so that
the highest radiation is recorded.

NOTE 101 The measuring instrument used measures the mean irradiance over a circular area having a diameter
not exceeding 20 mm. The response of the instrument is proportional to the cosine of the angle between incident
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radiation and the normal to the circular area. The spectral distribution is measured at intervals of 1 nm by means of
a spectrophotometer having a bandwidth not exceeding 2,5 nm.

NOTE 102 The total effective irradiance is given by

where

E is the effective irradiance;

400 nm

>

250 nm

Si is[the" weighting factor specified in Table 102,
E; is|the spectral irradiance in W/(m2nm);
A4 is|the bandwidth in nm.
The ifradiance is measured when the radiation from the lamp has stabilized. The effective
irradiance for each wavelength is calculated taking into account the weighting factors spécified
in TaBle 102.
The tqtal effective irradiance is determined and shall not exceed 1 mW/m?Z.
Table 102 — Weighting factors for different wavelengths
Wavelength Weighting Wavelength Weighting Wavelength Weighting
factor factor factopr
hm (S,) nm (S,) nm (S,
50 0,430 308 0,026 335 0,000 34
254 0,500 310 0,015 340 0,000 28
255 0,520 313 0,006 345 0,000 24
60 0,650 315 0,003 350 0,000 20
265 0,810 316 0,002 4 355 0,000 18
270 1,000 317 0,002 0 360 0,000 13
75 0,960 318 0,001 6 365 0,000 11
280 0,880 319 0,001 2 370 0,000 093
285 0,770 320 0,001 0 375 0,000 077
90 0,640 322 0,000 67 380 0,000 0G4
295 0,540 323 0,000 54 385 0,000 053
297 0,460 325 0,000 50 390 0,000 044
00 0,300 328 0,000 44 395 0,000 036
303 0,120 330 0,000 41 400 0,000 030
305 0,060 333 0,000 37
NOTE The weighting factors for intermediate wavelengths are determined by interpolation.
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B thejmocouple wires 0,3 mm diameter to IEC 60584-1 Type K

C hanfdle arrangement permitting a contact force of 4 N+ 1 N

@)

poly

E tinned copper disc: 5 mm diameter, 0,5 mm thick with a flat contact face

carbonate tube: inside diameter 3 mm, outside diameter 5 mm

Figure 101 — Probe for measuring surface temperatures
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Annexes

The annexes of Part 1 are applicable except as follows.
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Annex B
(normative)

Battery-operated appliances, separable batteries and detachable
batteries for battery-operated appliances

B.11.1 Modification:

For appliances incorporating integral batteries or separable batteries not disconnected from
the appliance for charging purposes, and that cannot perform their intended function while the
batteries are bheing charged the appliance is operated until it cannot perform its intended
function due to the depletion of the batteries.
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Bibliography

The bibliography of Part 1 is applicable.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-59: Exigences particulieres pour les destructeurs d'insectes

AVANT-FRUOFOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation“co
de |'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'IEC .a pour Q
favgriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans‘Jes domai
I'éldctricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'|EC — entre autres activités — publie des Normes internat
des|Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles'au public (PAS
Guifles (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a deS comités d'étud
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organ
intefnationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'tEC) participent égalem
traviaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de (Normalisation (ISO), sel
conflitions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les|décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techhiques représentent, dans la me
pospible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné quelles-Comités nationaux de I'lEC int
sonf représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

Les| Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont 3
conjme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les_efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qu

I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est\faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Darfs le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I''EC s'engagent, dans
megure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparentedes’Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications na
et égionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes, Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nation
régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernieres.

L'IE|C elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indép4
founnissent des services d'évaluation de~conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marq
conformité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de cert
indg¢pendants.

les utilisateurs doivent s'agsurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicatio

Audune responsabilité ne dait étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mand
y cdmpris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux d
pouf tout préjudice cause ‘en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de
natyre que ce soit, dirécte ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les d§
décpulant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication d
ou qu crédit qui luikest accordé.

L'atfention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publ
réfédrencées.est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L'atfentionest attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent fair

nposée
bjet de
hes de
onales,
et des
es, aux
sations
Ent aux
on des

sure du
Eresseés

gréées
e I'lEC

sure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publjecations; I'|EC ne peut pas étre tenue responspble de

oute la
ionales
les ou

ndants
ues de
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n.
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e I'IEC,
uelque
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e I'lEC,
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L'IEC 60335-2-59 a été établie par le comité d'études 61 de I'lEC: Sécurité des appareils
électrodomestiques et analogues. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale.

Cette quatrieme édition annule et remplace la troisieme édition parue en
I'Amendement 1:2006 et 'Amendement 2:2009. Cette édition constitue une révision technique.

2002,

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition

précédente:

a) alignement du texte sur I'lEC 60335-1:2020;

b) conversion en texte normatif ou suppression de certaines notes (Article 1, 11.8, 16.101,
23.5);

c)

ajout de limites d'échauffement pour les surfaces accessibles (Article 11).


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=556555ff3c72711e22db340ee833b78c

IEC 60335-2-59:2021 © IEC 2021 - 25—

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
61/6378/FDIS 61/6428/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La langue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais.

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selpn les
Directjves ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles| sous
www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développgs par
I'lEC gont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60335, publiées sous le titre 'général Appareils
électrpdomestiques et analogues — Sécurité, se trouve sur le site web de)l'lEC.

La présente Partie 2 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la derpiére édition de I'lEC 6(335-1
et ses|amendements, sauf si cette édition I'exclut. Dans ce cas; la“derniére édition qui nlexclut
pas lal présente Partie 2 est utilisée. Elle a été établie sur lacbase de la sixiéeme édition (2020)
de cefte norme.

NOTE L'expression "la Partie 1" utilisée dans la présente norme fait référence a I'lEC 60335-1.

La prgsente Partie 2 compléte ou modifie les articlescorrespondants de I'lEC 60335-1, de|fagon
a transformer cette publication en norme IEC:¢Exigences particulieres pour les destrupteurs
d'inseftes.

Lorsqy'un paragraphe particulier de la\Partie 1 n'est pas mentionné dans cette Partig 2, ce
paragfaphe s'applique pour autant@ue cela soit raisonnable. Lorsque la présente phorme
mentipnne "addition", "modification" ‘'ou "remplacement", le texte correspondant de la Partie 1
doit é{re adapté en conséquence.

NOTE 2 Le systéme de numérgtation suivant est utilisé:
— les|paragraphes, tableatxyet figures qui s'ajoutent a ceux de la Partie 1 sont numérotés a partir de 101;

— al'pxception de celles gui sont dans un nouveau paragraphe ou de celles qui concernent des notes de la Hartie 1,
les|notes sont numerotées a partir de 101, y compris celles des articles ou paragraphes qui sont remplacés;

— les|annexes guisont ajoutées sont désignées AA, BB, etc.

NOTE Les. €aractéres d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:

— exjgences: caracteres romains;

— modalités d'essais: caracteres italiques;

— notes: petits caractéres romains.

Les termes en gras dans le texte sont définis a I'Article 3. Lorsqu'une définition concerne un adjectif, I'adjectif et le
nom associé figurent également en gras.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité
indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au document
recherché. A cette date, le document sera

e reconduit,

e supprimé,

e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amendé.
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NOTE 4 L'attention des Comités nationaux est attirée sur le fait que les fabricants d'appareils et les organismes
d'essai peuvent avoir besoin d'une période transitoire aprés la publication d'une nouvelle publication IEC, ou d'une
publication amendée ou révisée, pour fabriquer des produits conformes aux nouvelles exigences et pour adapter
leurs équipements aux nouveaux essais ou aux essais révises.

Le comité recommande que le contenu de cette publication soit entériné au niveau national au plus t6t 12 mois et au
plus tard 36 mois aprés la date de publication.

Les différences suivantes existent dans les pays indiqués ci-aprés.

— 6.1: les appareils de la classe 0 destinés a un usage en intérieur et dont la tension assignée est inférieure ou
égale a 150 V et les appareils de la classe 0l sont admis (Japon);

— Article 22: la haute tension doit étre délivrée par un transformateur de séparation (Japon);

—  Artfcre22tamise g taterre duTiteuit secomdaiTe du-trarsformateur mest pas admise (dapor:
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INTRODUCTION

Il a été considéré en établissant cette Norme internationale que I'exécution de ses dispositions
était confiée a des personnes expérimentées et ayant une qualification appropriée.

Les documents de recommandations concernant l'application des exigences de sécurité pour
les appareils peuvent étre consultés dans les documents de support du CE 61, accessibles sur
le site web de I'lEC a I'adresse:

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments

Cette jonale

et n'alpas pour objet de remplacer le texte normatif de la présente norme.

La pré¢sente norme reconnait le niveau de protection internationalement accepté” confre les
dangdrs électriques, mécaniques, thermiques, liés au feu et au rayonnement)des apppreils,
lorsqu'ils fonctionnent comme en usage normal en tenant compte des instructions du fabficant.
Elle cpuvre également les situations anormales auxquelles on peut s'attendre dans la prptique
et elld tient compte de la fagon dont les phénoménes électromagnétiques peuvent affegter le
fonctipnnement sOr des appareils.

Cette norme tient compte autant que possible des exigences de/JIEC 60364, de facon afrester
compatible avec les regles d'installation quand I'appareil est raccordé au réseau d'alimentation.
Cependant, des regles nationales d'installation peuvent étre-différentes.

Si un @ppareil relevant du domaine d'application de la‘présente norme comporte également des
fonctipns couvertes par une autre Partie 2 de J!IEC 60335, la Partie 2 correspondante est
appliguée a chaque fonction séparément, dans_alimite du raisonnable. Si cela est applicable,
on tiept compte de l'influence d'une fonction,sur’les autres fonctions.

Lorsqu'une Partie 2 ne comporte pas d'éxigences complémentaires pour couvrir les risques
traitéqd dans la Partie 1, la Partie 1 s'applique.

NOTE Cela signifie que les comités_d'études responsables pour les Parties 2 ont déterminé qu'il n'éfait pas
nécesshpire de spécifier des exigences particuliéres pour I'appareil en question en plus des exigences généragles.

Cette [norme est une nofme de famille de produits traitant de la sécurité d'appareil$ et a
préséance sur les normes horizontales et génériques couvrant le méme sujet.

NOTE 2 Les publications horizontales, les publications fondamentales de sécurité et les publications groupées de
sécurite¢ couvrant dn-risque ne sont pas applicables parce qu'elles ont été prises en considération lorsfiue les
exigendes générales‘et particulieres ont été étudiées pour la série de normes IEC 60335.

Un appareil conforme au texte de la présente norme ne sera pas nécessairement jugé conforme
aux principes de sécurité de la norme si, lorsqu'il est examiné et soumis aux essais, il agparait
qu'il présente d'autres caracteristiques qui comprometient e niveau de securite vise par ces
exigences.

Un appareil utilisant des matériaux ou présentant des modes de construction différents de ceux
décrits dans les exigences de cette norme peut étre examiné et essayé en fonction de I'objectif
poursuivi par ces exigences et, s'il est jugé pratiquement équivalent, il peut étre estimé
conforme aux principes de sécurité de la norme.

NOTE 3 Les normes traitant des aspects non relatifs a la sécurité des appareils électrodomestiques sont:
— les normes IEC publiées par le comité d'études 59 concernant les méthodes de mesure d'aptitude a la fonction;

— les normes CISPR 11 et CISPR 14-1, ainsi que les normes applicables de la série IEC 61000-3 concernant les
émissions électromagnétiques;

— la norme CISPR 14-2 concernant I'immunité électromagnétique;

— les normes IEC publiées par le comité d'études 111 concernant I'environnement.
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Partie 2-59: Exigences particulieres pour les destructeurs d'insectes

1 Domaine d'application

L'artic

La prég
destin
a 250
batter

e de la Partie 1 est remplace par le texte suivant.

sente partie de I'lEC 60335 traite de la sécurité des destructeurs d'insectes élect
s a un usage domestique et analogue, dont la tension assignée est inférieure ou

Figues
égale

V, y compris les appareils alimentés en courant continu et les appareils’alimente¢s par

ies.

Les a

constifuer une source de danger pour le public, tels que les appareils destinés a étre
par dgs usagers non avertis dans des magasins, chez des artisans et dans des fermes

comp

Dans
appar

["habit

— de|
[ )
leg

— de|

L'attention est attirée sur le fait'que:

d's
— da

na
tra

La pr§

pareils non destinés a un usage domestique normal, mais™qui peuvent néan

is dans le domaine d'application de la présente norme,

a mesure du possible, la présente norme traite desddangers courants que présentsg
bils et auxquels sont exposés tous les individus situés a l'intérieur et auto
ation. Cependant, cette norme ne tient pas compte en général:

s personnes (y compris des enfants) dont;

les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales; ou

le manque d'expérience et de connaissance

empéchent d'utiliser I'appareilren toute sécurité sans surveillance ou instruction;

I'utilisation de l'appareil comme jouet par des enfants.

vions, des exigences supplémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires;

ionaux de“a santé, par les organismes nationaux responsables de la protectig
vailleurs_et par des organismes similaires.

sehte’norme ne s'applique pas

moins
tilisés
, sont

nt les
ur de

ur les appareils ,destinés a étre utilisés dans des véhicules ou a bord de navifes ou

s de nombreux pays, des exigences supplémentaires sont spécifiées par les organismes

n des

— au

— au

x appareils qui fonctionnent par diffusion de substances chimiques;
x appareils qui émettent des ultrasons;

— aux appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans des locaux qui présentent des conditions
particuliéres, telles que la présence d'une atmosphére corrosive ou explosive (poussiere,

va

peur ou gaz).

Pour les appareils qui comportent des lampes a décharge ou des lampes a filaments de
tungsténe, I'EC 60598-1 s'applique également, pour autant que cela soit raisonnable.
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2 Références normatives
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec I'exception suivante.
Addition:

IEC 60068-2-52, Essais d'environnement — Partie 2-52: Essais — Essai Kb: Brouillard salin,
essai cyclique (solution de chlorure de sodium)

IEC 60584-1, Couples thermoélectriques — Partie 1: Spécifications et tolérances en matiere
de FEM

3 Termes et définitions
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes.

3.1 Définitions relatives aux caractéristiques physiques

3.1.9 | Addition:
fonctipnnement de 'appareil dans les conditions suivantes:

— le kircuit de sortie est mis en court-circuit;

— leg grilles sont écartées selon la distance maximale qui permet le maintien d'up arc,
I'appareil étant mis en fonctionnement par<{cycles constitués d'une période de
fompctionnement de 1 s suivie d'une période de repos de 2 s;

— unje charge résistive est connectée entre legs, grilles et réglée de fagon a obtenir le cpurant
maximal

3.1.101
éclairement effectif
éclairgment de rayonnement électramagnétique pondéré selon une courbe d'action spécifique

3.5 Définitions relatives aux\types d'appareils

3.5.101
destruicteur d'insectes
apparegil qui électrocute’les insectes par I'application d'une tension entre deux ou plugieurs
grilles|

4 Ekigences générales

L'articlede |a Partie 1 est applicable

5 Conditions générales d'essais
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes.
5.101 Pour chaque essai, la condition la plus défavorable spécifiée en 3.1.9 est utilisée.

5.102 Les destructeurs d'insectes sont soumis a I'essai comme des appareils a moteur.
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lassification

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes.

6.1 Modification:

Les destructeurs d'insectes doivent étre de la classe | ou de la classe Il.

6.2 Addition:

Les destructeurs timsectes Gestimés g UM usage enm exterieur qoivent étre au moims 1PK4.

7 Marquage et instructions

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes.

7.1 Addition:

Les a

ppareils doivent étre marqués du symbole IEC 60417-5036_(2002-10) ou doivent

en sulbstance l'indication suivante:

DANGER: Haute tension

porter

Les appareils équipés de lampes remplagables doiveft comporter un marquage de la réfdrence
du type de la lampe.

Les a
I'appa

Ml
I'a

bpareils équipés de lampes qui ne peuyéent pas étre remplacées sans casser ou d
reil doivent porter un marquage qui comporte en substance l'indication suivante:

SE EN GARDE: Les lampes de-cet appareil ne peuvent pas étre remplacées.
bpareil au rebut lorsque les lampes ne fonctionnent plus.

7.6 Addition:

1

7.12

Les in
ou s'il

[symbole IEC 60417-5036 (2002-10)] Tension dangereuse

Addition:

strucCtions doivent indiquer si I'appareil est destiné a étre utilisé en intérieur uniqu

ptruire

Mettre

ement

convient a une utilisation en extérieur.

Les instructions des appareils destinés a un usage en intérieur uniquement doivent indiquer
qu'ils ne conviennent pas a une utilisation dans des granges, étables et locaux analogues.

Les instructions pour les appareils destinés a étre utilisés en extérieur doivent comporter en
substance les indications suivantes:

MISE

EN GARDE: Il peut exister un danger de choc électrique si I'eau d'un tuyau d'arr
est dirigée sur le destructeur d'insectes.

Lors de l'utilisation de cordons prolongateurs, maintenir la pri
courant au sec et éviter d'endommager le cable.

osage

se de
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Les instructions doivent comporter en substance l'indication suivante:

— l'appareil doit étre maintenu hors de portée des enfants;

— l'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé dans des emplacements, ou des vapeurs inflammables ou
des poussiéres explosives sont susceptibles d'étre présentes.

Les instructions doivent fournir des informations concernant:

— la méthode et la fréquence du nettoyage, ainsi que les précautions a prendre;

— les précautions a prendre lors du remplacement des lampes et des starters, s'il y a lieu.

7.14 |Addition:

La hayteur du symbole IEC 60417-5036 (2002-10) doit étre d'au moins 10 mm!
La haliteur des lettres de la mise en garde relative a la haute tension doit’étre d'au moins B mm.

La copformité est vérifiée par un mesurage.

8 Protection contre I'accés aux parties actives
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes.
8.1.1 | Modification:

Le calibre d'essai 18 de I'EC 61032 n'est pas appliqué aux appareils qui, conformémept aux
instrugtions, doivent étre installés a une hauteur supérieure a 1,8 m au-dessus du sol.

Additipn:

Lorsqlie la tension de grille eSt\délivrée par un transformateur de séparation, le calibre d'essai
peut tbucher des parties mises a la terre du circuit secondaire.

9 Dpmarrage des appareils a moteur

L'article de la/Partie 1 n'est pas applicable.

10 Ppissance et courant

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

11 Echauffements
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes.
11.3 Addition:

Lorsque les surfaces accessibles extérieures sont suffisamment planes et permettent I'acces,
le calibre d'essai de la Figure 101 est utilisé pour mesurer les échauffements des surfaces
accessibles extérieures spécifiées dans le Tableau 101. Le calibre est appliqué avec une force
de 4 N = 1 N sur la surface de maniére a établir le meilleur contact possible entre le calibre et
la surface. Le mesurage est réalisé aprés une durée de contact de 30 s.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=556555ff3c72711e22db340ee833b78c

-32 - IEC 60335-2-59:2021 © |IEC 2021

Le calibre peut étre maintenu en place a l'aide d'une pince de laboratoire sur statif ou d'un
dispositif analogue. Il est permis d'utiliser tout instrument de mesure qui produit les mémes
résultats que le calibre.

11.7 Modification:

Pour les appareils incorporant des batteries intégrées ou des batteries séparables non
déconnectées de I'appareil pour la charge, la batterie qui a été complétement déchargée est
chargée pendant 1 h, alors que l'appareil remplit sa fonction prévue comme spécifiée en
fonctionnement normal, si cela est admis par la construction de I'appareil.

Additipn:
Les appareils sont mis en fonctionnement jusqu'a I'établissement des conditions dé;régime.
11.8 |Modification:

Pendant I'essai, les échauffements font I'objet d'une surveillance continue et ne doivent pas
dépasser les valeurs indiquées dans le Tableau 3 et le Tableau 10%.

Additipn:

L'échguffement des poignées ou des manettes des évéents et obturateurs d'air ne ddit pas
dépagser la valeur spécifiée dans le Tableau 3 pour les surfaces des poignées, boptons,
maneltes et parties analogues qui ne sont touchés_que pendant de courtes périodes en usage
norm4gl.

L'échguffement des surfaces, ou de la poeussiére ou des insectes sont susceptibles de
s'accymuler, ne doit pas dépasser 60 K. Les surfaces inclinées d'au moins 60° par rapport a
I'horizpntale et les surfaces des parties d'un diamétre inférieur a 10 mm ne sorit pas
considérées comme étant sujettes a l‘'accumulation de poussiére ou d'insectes.

Tableau 101 —'Echauffements maximaux pour les surfaces
accessibles extérieures spécifiées en conditions de fonctionnement normal

Surface Echauffement des surfaces accessibles extérieures
a
K
Métal nu 42
Métal redouvert b 49
Verre et ¢éramique 56
Plastiqueletrevétomentplastique——04—nmmSd 62

NOTE 101 Les limites d'échauffement des boutons, manettes, claviers, pavés numériques et parties analogues sont
spécifiées dans le Tableau 3.

a8 Les échauffements ne sont pas mesurés sur les surfaces inaccessibles par un calibre de 75 mm de diamétre et a

extrémité hémisphérique, appliqué avec une force inférieure ou égale a 1 N.

Un métal est considéré comme recouvert lorsqu'un revétement en émail d'une épaisseur minimale de 90 um ou qu'un
revétement non constitué majoritairement de plastique est utilisé.

La limite d'échauffement du plastique s'applique également aux matieres plastiques dont I'épaisseur de la finition
meétallique est inférieure a 0,1 mm.

Lorsque I'épaisseur du revétement plastique ne dépasse pas 0,4 mm, les limites d'échauffement du métal recouvert
s'appliquent pour le métal sous-jacent ou les limites d'échauffement du matériau en verre ou céramique s'appliquent
pour le matériau en verre ou céramique sous-jacent.
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12 Charge des batteries a ions métalliques

L'articl

e de la Partie 1 est applicable.

13 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique a la température de régime

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

14 Surtensions transitoires

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

15 Rgsistance a I'humidité

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec I'exception suivante.

15.1

La pré

16 Cpurant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec I'exception suivante.
16.101 Le transformateur doit avoir une isolation interne adéquate.

La copformité est vérifiée par I'essai suivant.

Le do
en ap

la fréquence assignée.

La du
- 60

- 12

NOTE

Addition:

sence d'eau sur les grilles n'est pas prise en considération.

ible de la tension de service-est induit dans I'enroulement secondaire du transforn
bliquant aux bornes primaires une tension sinusoidale dont la fréquence est supéri

hateur
pure a

esS.

courant

ée de I'essai esf.de:
s pour les fréquences jusqu'au double de la fréquence assignée; ou
fréguence assignée . . ‘.
0 x L ' — s avec un minimum de 15 s pour les fréquences supérieu
fréquence d'essai
Lafréquence de la tension d'essai est supérieure a la fréquence assignée de fagon a éviter un

d'excitation excessif.

Une tension de valeur maximale égale au tiers de la tension d'essai est appliquée, puis
rapidement augmentée sans provoquer de transitoires. A l'issue de l'essai, la tension est réduite
d'une maniére similaire jusqu'a approximativement un tiers de sa valeur totale avant la mise
hors tension.

Aucun claquage ne doit se produire entre les enroulements ou entre les spires adjacentes du
méme enroulement.

17 Protection contre la surcharge des transformateurs et des circuits associés

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.
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18 Endurance

L'artic

le de la Partie 1 n'est pas applicable.

19 Fonctionnement anormal

L'artic

le de la Partie 1 est applicable.

20 Stabilité et dangers mécaniques

L'artic

20.2

Le ca
instru

21 R

L'artic

22 C

L'artic

22.6

Les of

le de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec I'exception suivante.
Modification:
ibre d'essai 18 de I'lEC 61032 n'est pas appliqué aux appareils qui,.conforméme

ctions, doivent étre installés a une hauteur supérieure a 1,8 m au<dessus du sol.

psistance mécanique

le de la Partie 1 est applicable.

pnstruction
le de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes.
Addition:

ifices d'écoulement doivent avais un diameétre d'au moins 5 mm ou une surface d'au

20 m

22.10
I'entr
qu'ils

La co

avec §ine force~-de 10 N.

22.10

2 avec une largeur d'au moins 3 mm.

Les interrupteurs de“verrouillage qui empéchent I'accés aux parties actives |
tien par l'usager doivent étre connectés au circuit d'entrée et positionnés de telle
empéchent tout fonctionnement accidentel.

hformité estiverifiée par un examen et en appliquant le calibre d'essai B de I'lEC

ht aux

moins

brs de
sorte

51032

poles

de‘sortie du transformateur est relié a des parties accessibles doivent avoir le b

P _L'es appareils dont les grilles sont constituées de barreaux horizontaux et dont I'*n des

rreau

le plus bas relié a la terre.

La conformité est vérifiée par un examen.

22.103 Les appareils doivent étre construits de telle fagon qu'il n'y ait pas de danger de choc

électri

que lors d'un contact avec les grilles au cours de I'entretien par l'usager.

La conformité est vérifiée par I'essai suivant.

L'appareil est alimenté a la tension assignée. |l est alors déconnecté de I'alimentation. 1 s
aprés la déconnexion, la tension entre les grilles est mesurée a l'aide d'un instrument qui ne

modifi

e pas de facon appréciable la valeur a mesurer.

La tension ne doit pas dépasser 34 V.
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